
GENERAL AGREEMENT 

ON TARIFFS AND 

TRADE 

Or ig i na l : Engl ish/ 
anglais 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW SCHEDULE XXI - INDONESIA 

Addendum 

The following communication, dated 10 November 1982, has been received 
from the Permanent Mission of Indonesia. 

I have the honour to transmit herewith copy of the bilateral agreement 
between the Government of the Republic of Indonesia and the Government of Japan 
on the establishment of a new Schedule XXI - Indonesia under GATT 
Article XXVIII. 

I further wish to inform you that negotiations are still being conducted 
on this Schedule with the Governments of Canada, Czechoslovakia, Finland and 
New Zealand. It is hoped that these could be concluded before the end of 
this year. 

ETABLISSEMENT D'UNE NOUVELLE LISTE XXI - INDONESIE 

Addendum 

La Mission permanente de l'Indonésie a adressé au secrétariat la commu
nication ci-après en date du 10 novembre 1982. 

J'ai l'honneur de vous transmettre ci-joint copie de l'accord bilatéral 
que le gouvernement de la République d'Indonésie a conclu avec le gouvernement 
japonais au sujet de l'établissement d'une nouvelle Liste XXI - Indonésie, 
conformément aux dispositions de l'article XXVIII de l'Accord général. 

J'ai également l'honneur de porter à votre connaissance que des négo
ciations se poursuivent au sujet de cette liste avec les gouvernements du 
Canada, de la Finlande, de la Nouvelle-Zélande et de la Tchécoslovaquie. 
On espère que ces négociations pourront être menées à terme avant la fin de 
cette année. 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA 

AND 

THE GOVERNMENT OF JAPAN 

UNDER GATT ARTICLE XXVIII SCHEDULE XXI - INDONESIA 

The delegations of Indonesia and Japan have concluded their negotiations 

under Article XXVIII as part of the establishment of a new Schedule XXI -

Indonesia, as set out in the report attached. 

Done at Geneva, Switzerland, in duplicate, this 8th day of November 1982. 

For the Government of 
the Republic of Indonesia 

For the Government of 
Japan 

"•'z. - ^ ^ 

IRAWAN DARSA 
Ambassador 

Permanent Representative of Indonesia 
to the U.N. and other 

International Organizations 
Geneva 

FUMIHIKO SUZUKI 
Ambassador 

Permanent Representative of Japan 
to the U.N. and other 

International Organizations 
Geneva 
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TARIFF ITEM NUMBER 

BTN CCCN 

28.03.20 

28.25.00 

28.30.10 

28.40.00 

28.42.10 

29.01.90 

32.07.20 

-

34.02.10 

37.01.90 

40.10.10 

28.03.120 

28.25.000 

28.30.110 
28.30.190 

28.40.110 
28.40.120 
28.40.130 
28.40.190 

28.42.100 

29.01.910 
29.01.920 
29.01.990 

32.07.200 

34.02.311 ' 

34.02.312 

34.02.391 

34.02.392 

34.02.411 

34.02.412 

34.02.491 __ 

34.02.492 

37.01.900 

40.10.100 
40.10.200 

Indonesia - Japan 

SCHEDULE XXI - INDONESIA 

DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS 

Carbon black for battery industry 

Titanium oxides 

Ammonium chlorides for fertilizer 
Ammonium chlorides for other 

Tri sodium phosphates 
Tricalcium phosphates 
Potassium phosphates 
Other phosphates 

Neutral sodium carbonates 

Other cyclic hydrocarbon 
Acetylene 
Other 

Tetanum oxide pigments 

Washing preparations : 

Packed for retail sale, bleaches in 
liquid form 

RATES OF DUTY 
TO BE BOUND 

30% 

30% 

30% 
30% 

30% 
30% 
30% 
30% 

30% 

30% 
30% 
30% 

30% 

30% 

Not packed for retail sale, bleaches in 30% 
liquid form 

Packed for retail sale, other than 
bleaches in liquid form 

Not packed for retail sale, other than 
bleaches in liquid form 

Packed for retail sale, detergent 1n 
form other than liquid 

Not packed for retail sale, detergent 
in form other than liquid 

Packed for retail sale, other than 
detergent, in form other than liquid 

Not packed for retail sale, other than 
detergent, in form other than liquid 

Other photographic plates and film 

Flat transmission belting 
V-type transmission belts or belting 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 9 
30% § 
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Indonesia - Japan 

i 

TARIFF ITEM NUMBER 

BTN CCCN 

48.01.55 48.01.220 

48.01.60 48.01.291 

73.13.10 73.13.110 

73.13.24 73.13.921 

73.13.35 73.13.931 

73.13.44 73.13.951 

73.13.62 73.13.991 

73.15.72 73.15.972 

73.18.10 73.18.140 

73.18.35 73.18.119 

DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS 

Duplicating paper 

Other printing and writing paper 

Tinned plates and sheets not further 
v/orked (whether or not lacquered) 

RATES OF DUTY 
TO BE BOUND 

50% 

50% 

50% 

Other sheets and plates of a thickness 30% 
more than 4,75 mm, not surface treated 
Other plates and sheets, of a thickness 30% 
3 mm or more but not more than 4,75 mm, 
not surface treated 

Other plates and sheets of less than 3 mm 30% 
thickness, not plated, coated or clad, not 
surface treated 

Other plates and sheets of less than 3 mm, 30% 
plated, coated or clad, not surface treated 

Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm thickness, 30% 
not plated, coated or clad, of alloy steel 

Blanks for tubes and pipes 50% 

Other 50% 

73.18.129 

73.18.45 73.18.131 

73.18.55 73.18.139 

73.21.10 73.21.100 

73.21.50 73.21.920 

76.03.10 76.03.110 

Other 

Tubes and pipes for other, seamless, 
internal diameter 4" or less 

Other 

Doors, windows, frames for doors and 
windows, column, pillars, shutters,, 
balconies; parts of the foregoing 

Frame work for building and parts thereof 

Wrought plates, sheets and strips, of 
aluminium, plain or figured, not surface 
treated not exceeding 1000 mm in width 

76.03.190 Other 

50% 

50% 

50% 

50% 

50% 

30% 

30% 
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TARIFF ITEM NUMBER 

BTN CCCN 

82.05.00 

84.12.29 

84.12.60 

84.22.90 

85.14.00 

85.15.30 

85.22.90 

84.03.10 

84.21.20 

84.50.00 

73.12.00 

82.05.100 

82.05.910 

82.05.920 

82.05.990 

84.12.110 

84.12.900 

84.22.210 
84.22.220 
84.22.290 
84.22.300 
84.22.400 
84.22.500 

85.14.110 
85.14.120 
85.14.130 

85.15.311 

85.15.321 

85.15.391 

85.22.990 

84.03.100 

84.21.910 

84.50.100 

84.50.900 

73.12.100 

73.12.900 

Indonesia - Japan 

- DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS 

Tools for rock drilling, mining, 
earth boring, oil well drilling and 
the like (e.g. augers, boring bits 
and drills) 

Drill 

Dies 

Other 

Unit for central air conditioning, 
bui1t-up 

Parts for air conditioning machines 

Ships' derricks 
Gantry and bridge cranes 
Other 
Elevators and conveyors, pneumatic 
Lifts and skip hoists 
Escalators and moving pavements 

Microphone and stands thereof 
Loudspeakers 
Amplifier 

• 

RATES OF DUTY l 

TO BE BOUND j 

302 1 

i 

30% 

30% 

30% 

50% 

50% 

30% 
30% 
30% • 
30% 
30% 
30% 

50% 
50% 
50% 

Radio broadcast receiver, CKD, designed 50% 
or adapted for fitting to motor vehicles 

Portable type, radio CKD 

Other radio, CKD 

Electrical appliances and apparatus, 
other 

Producer gas generators 

Fire extinguishers 

Gas operated welding, brazing, cutting 
and surface tempering appliances 

Parts 

Tape, band of iron/hoop and strip for 
band 

Other 

50% 

50% 

50% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 
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i 
; 
i TARIFF ITEM NUMBER 

| BTN CCCN 

| 73.13.60 

! 
! 

! 
! 

73.15.64 

73.15.68 

73.15.70 

73.15.74 

73.15.76 

73.15.80 

73.17.90 

76.04.10 

82.02.30 

84.08.29 

84.21.90 

84.22.20 

73.13.970 

73.15.952 

73.15.962 

73.15.971 

73.15.981 

73.15.982 

73.15.992 

73.17.120 

73.17.130 

73.17.900 

76.04.100 

82.02.300 

84.08.310 

84.08.320 

84.21.990 

84.22.110 

Indonesia - Japan 

RATES OF DUTY- -
DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS TO BE BOUND-- -, 

3 
Sheets for transformator cores 
(sheets covered with paper or 
insulating lacquer); of less than 
3 mm in thickness, plated, coated, 
or clad 

Sheets and plates of a thickness of 
more than 4,75 mm and universal plates, 
of alloy steel 

Sheets and plates, 3 mm or more but 
not more than 4,75 mm in thickness of 
alloy steel 

Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm in 
thickness, not plated, coated or clad 
of high carbon steel 

Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm in 
thickness, plated, coated or clad of 
high carbon steel 

Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm in 
thickness, plated, coated or clad of 
alloy steel 

Hoop and strips of alloy steel 

Pipes with a diameter of more than 10 cm 
but not more than 25 cm 

Pipes with a diameter more than 25 cm 

Other 

Aluminium foil, plain, not surface 
treated 

Saw blade blanks 

Gas turbines for aircraft engines 

Gas turbines for railway locomotives 
and tramway vehicles 

Steam and sand blasting machine etc. 

Marine winches and capstans 

30% ;] 

;j 

I 
30% 

30% 

30% 1 

30%-

30%" 

30% 

50% 

50%.. 

50% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

30% 

. 
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TARIFF ITEM NUMBER 

BTN CCCN 

84.22.30 84.22.400 

84.22.40 84.22.300 

84.24.90 84.24.490 

84.35.90 84.35.400 

84.37.30 84.37.210 

84.44.00 84.44.100 
84.44.200 

84.47.90 84.47.100 
84.47.900 

DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS 

Indonesia - J*P«n 

RATES OF DUTY 
TO BE BOUND 

Lifts and skip hoists 30% 

Elevators and conveyors, pneumatic 302 

Other machinery for soil preparation 30% 

Machines for uses ancillary to printing 30% 

Knitting machines, weighing not 
exceeding 3 kg 

84.37.290 Other 

Rolling mills 
Rolls and other parts 

Sawing machines for working wood 
Other 

87.03.10 87.03.100 Fire engines 

30% 

30% 

30% 
30% 

30% 
30% 

30% 


