GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

SECRET

No	19	
1000	CRET/281/Add.1 November 1982	

Original:

English/ anglais

ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW SCHEDULE XXI - INDONESIA

Addendum

The following communication, dated 10 November 1982, has been received from the Permanent Mission of Indonesia.

I have the honour to transmit herewith copy of the bilateral agreement¹ between the Government of the Republic of Indonesia and the Government of Japan on the establishment of a new Schedule XXI - Indonesia under GATT Article XXVIII.

I further wish to inform you that negotiations are still being conducted on this Schedule with the Governments of Canada, Czechoslovakia, Finland and New Zealand. It is hoped that these could be concluded before the end of this year.

ETABLISSEMENT D'UNE NOUVELLE LISTE XXI - INDONESIE

Addendum

La Mission permanente de l'Indonésie a adressé au secrétariat la communication ci-après en date du 10 novembre 1982.

J'ai l'honneur de vous transmettre ci-joint copie de l'accord bilatéral¹ que le gouvernement de la République d'Indonésie a conclu avec le gouvernement japonais au sujet de l'établissement d'une nouvelle Liste XXI - Indonésie, conformément aux dispositions de l'article XXVIII de l'Accord général.

J'ai également l'honneur de porter à votre connaissance que des négociations se poursuivent au sujet de cette liste avec les gouvernements du Canada, de la Finlande, de la Nouvelle-Zélande et de la Tchécoslovaquie. On espère que ces négociations pourront être menées à terme avant la fin de cette année.

¹In English only/En anglais seulement

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA AND

THE GOVERNMENT OF JAPAN

UNDER GATT ARTICLE XXVIII SCHEDULE XXI - INDONESIA

The delegations of Indonesia and Japan have concluded their negotiations under Article XXVIII as part of the establishment of a new Schedule XXI - Indonesia, as set out in the report attached.

Done at Geneva, Switzerland, in duplicate, this 8th day of November 1982.

For the Government of the Republic of Indonesia

IRAWAN DARSA Ambassador

Permanent Representative of Indonesia
to the U.N. and other
International Organizations
Geneva

For the Government of Japan

FUMIHIKO SUZUKI

Ambassador

Permanent Representative of Japan to the U.N. and other International Organizations Geneva

SCHEDULE XXI - INDONESIA

TARIFF IT	EM NUMBER		DATES OF BUTY
BTN	CCCN	DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS	TO BE BOUND
28.03.20	28.03.120	Carbon black for battery industry	30%
28.25.00	28.25.000	Titanium oxides	30%
28.30.10	28.30.110 28.30.190	Ammonium chlorides for fertilizer Ammonium chlorides for other	30% 30%
28.40.00	28.40.110 28.40.120 28.40.130 28.40.190	Trisodium phosphates Tricalcium phosphates Potassium phosphates Other phosphates	30% 30% 30% 30%
28.42.10	28.42.100	Neutral sodium carbonates	30%
29.01.90	29.01.910 29.01.920 29.01.990	Other cyclic hydrocarbon Acetylene Other	30% 30% 30%
32.07.20	32.07.200	Tetanum oxide pigments	30%
		Washing preparations :	,
34.02.10	34.02.311	Packed for retail sale, bleaches in liquid form	30%
	34.02.312	Not packed for retail sale, bleaches in liquid form	30%
,	34.02.391	Packed for retail sale, other than bleaches in liquid form	30%
	34.02.392	Not packed for retail sale, other than bleaches in liquid form	30%
	34.02.411	Packed for retail sale, detergent in form other than liquid	30%
	34.02.412	Not packed for retail sale, detergent in form other than liquid	30%
	34.02.491	Packed for retail sale, other than detergent, in form other than liquid	30%
	34.02.492	Not packed for retail sale, other than detergent, in form other than liquid	30%
37.01.90	37.01.900	Other photographic plates and film	30%
40.10.10	40.10.100 40.10.200	Flat transmission belting V-type transmission belts or belting	30% 30%

			1
TARIFF IT			RATES OF DUTY
BTN	CCCN	DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS	TO BE BOUND
48.01.55	48.01.220	Duplicating paper	50%
48.01.60	48.01.291	Other printing and writing paper	50%
73.13.10	73.13.110	Tinned plates and sheets not further worked (whether or not lacquered)	50%
73.13.24	73.13.921	Other sheets and plates of a thickness	30%
73.13.35	73.13.931	more than 4,75 mm, not surface treated Other plates and sheets, of a thickness 3 mm or more but not more than 4,75 mm, not surface treated	30%
73,13,44	73.13.951	Other plates and sheets of less than 3 mm thickness, not plated, coated or clad, not surface treated	30%
73.13.62	73.13.991	Other plates and sheets of less than 3 mm, plated, coated or clad, not surface treated	
73.15.72	73.15.972	Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm thickness not plated, coated or clad, of alloy steel	s, 30%
73.18.10	73.18.140	Blanks for tubes and pipes	50%
73.18.35	73.18.119	Other	50%
, to a	73.18.129	Other	50%
73.18.45	73.18.131	Tubes and pipes for other, seamless, internal diameter 4" or less	50%
73.18.55	73.18.139	Other	50%
73.21.10	73.21.100	Doors, windows, frames for doors and windows, column, pillars, shutters, balconies; parts of the foregoing	50%
73.21.50	73.21.920	Frame work for building and parts thereof	50%
76.03.10	76.03.110	Wrought plates, sheets and strips, of aluminium, plain or figured, not surface treated not exceeding 1000 mm in width	30%
	76.03.190	Other	30%

TARIFF ITE	M NUMBER		RATES OF DUTY
BTN	CCCN	- DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS	TO BE BOUND
82.05.00	82.05.100 .	Tools for rock drilling, mining, earth boring, oil well drilling and the like (e.g. augers, boring bits and drills)	30%
	82.05.910	Drill	30%
	82.05.920	Dites	30%
	82.05.990	0ther	30%
84.12.29	84.12.110	Unit for central air conditioning, built-up	50%
84.12.60	84.12.900	Parts for air conditioning machines	50%
84.22.90	84.22.210	Ships' derricks	30%
	84.22.220	Gantry and bridge cranes	30%
	84.22.290	Other	30% -
	84.22.300	Elevators and conveyors, pneumatic	30%
	84.22.400 84.22.500	Lifts and skip hoists	30%
	84.22.500	Escalators and moving pavements	30%
85.14.00	85.14.110	Microphone and stands thereof	50%
*	85.14.120	Loudspeakers .	50%
	85.14.130	Amplifier	50%
85.15.30	85.15.311	Radio broadcast receiver, CKD, designed or adapted for fitting to motor vehicles	
•	85.15.321	Portable type, radio CKD	50%
	85.15.391	Other radio, CKD	50%
85.22.90	85.22.990	Electrical appliances and apparatus, other	50%
84.03.10	84.03.100	Producer gas generators	30%
84.21.20	84.21.910	Fire extinguishers	30%
84.50.00	84.50.100	Gas operated welding, brazing, cutting and surface tempering appliances	30%
	84.50.900	Parts	30%
73.12.00	73.12.100	Tape, band of iron/hoop and strip for band	30%.
	73.12.900	Other	30%

BTN	CCCN	DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS	O RE BOUND
73.13.60	73.13.970	Sheets for transformator cores (sheets covered with paper or insulating lacquer); of less than 3 mm in thickness, plated, coated, or clad	30%
73.15.64	73.15.952	Sheets and plates of a thickness of more than 4,75 mm and universal plates, of alloy steel	30%
73.15.68	73.15.962	Sheets and plates, 3 mm or more but not more than 4,75 mm in thickness of alloy steel	30%
73.15.70	73.15.971	Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm in thickness, not plated, coated or clad of high carbon steel	30%
73.15.74	73.15.981	Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm in thickness, plated, coated or clad of high carbon steel	30% ¹
73.15.76	73.15.982	Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm in thickness, plated, coated or clad of alloy steel	30%
73.15.80	73.15.992	Hoop and strips of alloy steel	30%
73.17.90	73.17.120	Pipes with a diameter of more than 10 cm but not more than 25 cm	50%
	73.17.130	Pipes with a diameter more than 25 cm	50%
	73.17.900	Other	50%
76.04.10	76.04.100	Aluminium foil, plain, not surface treated	30%
82.02.30	82.02.300	Saw blade blanks	30%
84.08.29	84.08.310	Gas turbines for aircraft engines	30%
	84.08.320	Gas turbines for railway locomotives and tramway vehicles	30%
84.21.90	84.21.990	Steam and sand blasting machine etc.	30%
84.22.20	84.22.110	Marine winches and capstans	30%

TARIFF IT	EM NUMBER	R	ATES OF DUTY
BTN	CCCN	DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS	TO BE BOUND
84.22.30	84.22.400	Lifts and skip hoists	30%
84.22.40	84.22.300	Elevators and conveyors, pneumatic	30%
84.24.90	84.24.490	Other machinery for soil preparation	30%
84.35.90	84.35.400	Machines for uses ancillary to printin	g 30%
84.37.30	84.37.210	Knitting machines, weighing not exceeding 3 kg	30%
	84.37.290	Other .	30%
84.44.00	84.44.100 84.44.200	Rolling mills Rolls and other parts	30% 30%
84.47.90	84.47.100 84.47.900	Sawing machines for working wood Other	30% 30%
87.03.10	87.03.100	Fire engines	30%